

No. 03-932

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DURA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL BROUDO, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES  
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS BROUDO *ET AL.***

---

REX A. STAPLES  
General Counsel  
STEPHEN W. HALL  
Deputy General Counsel  
MARK J. DAVIS \*  
Associate Counsel  
NORTH AMERICAN  
SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS  
ASSOCIATION, INC.  
750 First Street, N.E., Suite 1140  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 737-0900

\* Counsel of Record

November 17, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FORMULATION OF THE LOSS CAUSATION STANDARD SERVES THE PURPOSES OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS WITHOUT COMPROMISING THE AIMS OF THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT.....	3
II. IF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING ON LOSS CAUSATION IS REVERSED, AN INCREASING NUMBER OF INVESTORS WILL SUFFER IRRETRIEVABLE LOSSES AT THE HANDS OF THOSE COM- MITTING FRAUD.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	7, 10
<i>Bastien v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 496 U.S. 906 (1990).....	6
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 816 (1976).....	5, 9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	12
<i>Broudo v. Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Duperier v. Texas State Bank</i> , 28 S.W.3d 740 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000).....	13
<i>Hines v. Data Line Systems, Inc.</i> , 787 P.2d 8 (Wash. 1990) .....	13
<i>Huddleston v. Herman &amp; MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	5
<i>Kaufman v. i-Stat Corp.</i> , 754 A.2d 1188 (N.J. 2000).....	13
<i>Knapp v. Ernst &amp; Whinney</i> , 90 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1112 (1997).....	4
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993) ..	13
<i>Murphy v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 6 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) .....	14
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2003) .....	8
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	7
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1149 (2001) ..	6
<i>Small v. Fritz Companies, Inc.</i> , 65 P.3d 1255 (Cal. 2003) .....	11, 14
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)(1).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 7201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
15 U.S.C. §§ 7211-19.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1348.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	11
15 U.S.C.A. § 78a (Notes (2) and (5)).....	12
Pub. Law 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002).....	11
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956, § 410.....	13
Unif. Sec. Act of 1985, § 605.....	13
Unif. Sec. Act of 2002, § 509.....	13
 RULES OF COURT	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Brooke A. Masters, <i>Spitzer Targets Insurance Brokers</i> , Washingtonpost.com, Oct. 14, 2004, available at <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/ac2/wp-dyn/A34083-2004Oct14?language=printer">http://www.washingtonpost.com/ac2/wp-dyn/A34083-2004Oct14?language=printer</a> .....	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.A.A.N. 730.....	4, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 107-414 (2002), 2002 WL 661614 (Minority Views).....	11
Michael J. Kaufman, <i>Loss Causation: Exposing a Fraud on Securities Law Jurisprudence</i> , 24 Ind. L. Rev. 357 (1991).....	5
Petitioners' Opening Brief.....	5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Press Release, No. 2002-179, <i>SEC, NY Attorney General, NASD, NASAA, NYSE and State Regulators Announce Historic Agreement to Reform Investment Practices</i> (SEC, Dec. 20, 2002), available at <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2002-179.htm">http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2002-179.htm</a> .....	10
Press Release, <i>State Investigation Reveals Mutual Fund Fraud</i> (Office of the New York Attorney General, Sept. 3, 2003), available at <a href="http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2003/sep/sep03a_03.html">http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2003/sep/sep03a_03.html</a> .....	10
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.A.A.N. 679</i> .....	10
